PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6097304

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES BELL	04/24/2020
CLEMENS STORTELDER	04/28/2020
TIMOTHY LAMERS	04/27/2020
THOMAS BIEVER	04/24/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP.	
Street Address:	216 AIRPORT DRIVE	
City:	ROCHESTER	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03867	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16129371
PCT Number:	IB2018058101

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)609-6821

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126096837

Email: lyoung@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

Address Line 1: WORLDWIDE PLAZA, 825 EIGHTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: 31ST FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

Total Attachments 0	
DATE SIGNED:	05/08/2020
SIGNATURE:	/Kathleen N. Ehrhard/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHLEEN N. EHRHARD
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	127503-00902

Total Attachments: 8

PATENT REEL: 052617 FRAME: 0548

source=InventorsAssignment#page1.tif	
source=InventorsAssignment#page2.tif	
source=InventorsAssignment#page3.tif	
source=InventorsAssignment#page4.tif	
source=InventorsAssignment#page5.tif	
source=InventorsAssignment#page6.tif	
source=InventorsAssignment#page7.tif	
source=InventorsAssignment#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 052617 FRAME: 0549

INVENTION/PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT FROM INVENTOR(S) TO COMPANY

WHEREAS, WE, James BELL, Clemens STORTELDER, Timothy LAMERS and Thomas BIEVER, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in a utility application for United States Letters Patent entitled METHODS FOR MAKING IMPROVED CELLULOSIC PRODUCTS USING NOVEL PRESS FELTS AND PRODUCTS MADE THEREFROM, as set forth in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 16/129,371 filed September 12, 2018;

AND as set forth in International (PCT) Application entitled METHODS FOR MAKING IMPROVED CELLULOSIC PRODUCTS USING NOVEL PRESS FELTS AND PRODUCTS MADE THEREFROM filed on October 18, 2018 with the International Bureau as Receiving Office, and identified by International Application Number PCT/IB2018/058101 and designating all PCT member countries/states:

AND for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign unto ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., a corporation of the State of Delaware and having an address of 216 Airport Drive, Rochester, New Hampshire 03867 USA, its successors and assigns (1) the entire right, title and interest in all countries throughout the world in and to any and all of our inventions and discoveries in U.S. Patent Application 16/129,371 and International Application No. PCT/IB2018/058101, as well as in any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., or their designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may issue on the aforesaid inventions. discoveries and applications in any country of the world and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, and any patents of confirmation. registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in and to all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the following priority application(s):

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62/577,985, filed October 27, 2017

and all rights of priority in any country of the world deriving from the above-identified applications.

WE hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in any country throughout the world to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

WE agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, Oath or Declaration, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, and to vest and confirm in ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

WE agree, at any time, upon the request of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., to execute and to deliver to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

WE further agree, at any time, upon the request of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., to execute and deliver to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do what is necessary to give full effect to and to perfect any and all rights of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

IN TESTIMONY OF WHICH we have hereupon affixed our signatures, it is our intention that this Assignment instrument be effective, and all rights transferred herein shall be considered to have vested in ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP. as from the 27th day of October, 2017, the filing date of U.S. Patent Application No. 62/577,985, from which priority is hereby claimed.

Dated:	4-24-2020	James BELL
Dated:		Clemens STORTELDER
Dated:		Timothy LAMERS
Dated:		Thomas BIEVER

INVENTION/PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT FROM INVENTOR(S) TO COMPANY

WHEREAS, WE, James BELL, Clemens STORTELDER, Timothy LAMERS and Thomas BIEVER, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in a utility application for United States Letters Patent entitled METHODS FOR MAKING IMPROVED CELLULOSIC PRODUCTS USING NOVEL PRESS FELTS AND PRODUCTS MADE THEREFROM, as set forth in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 16/129,371 filed September 12, 2018;

AND as set forth in International (PCT) Application entitled *METHODS FOR MAKING IMPROVED CELLULOSIC PRODUCTS USING NOVEL PRESS FELTS AND PRODUCTS MADE THEREFROM* filed on October 18, 2018 with the International Bureau as Receiving Office, and identified by International Application Number PCT/IB2018/058101 and designating all PCT member countries/states;

AND for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign unto ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., a corporation of the State of Delaware and having an address of 216 Airport Drive, Rochester, New Hampshire 03867 USA, its successors and assigns (1) the entire right, title and interest in all countries throughout the world in and to any and all of our inventions and discoveries in U.S. Patent Application 16/129,371 and International Application No. PCT/IB2018/058101, as well as in any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., or their designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may issue on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in any country of the world and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, and any patents of confirmation. registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in and to all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the following priority application(s):

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62/577,985, filed October 27, 2017

and all rights of priority in any country of the world deriving from the above-identified applications.

Albany inventors assignment

MEI 33104596v.1

PATENT REEL: 052617 FRAME: 0552 WE hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in any country throughout the world to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP. as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

WE agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, Oath or Declaration, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP. and to vest and confirm in ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

WE agree, at any time, upon the request of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., to execute and to deliver to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

WE further agree, at any time, upon the request of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, to execute and deliver to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do what is necessary to give full effect to and to perfect any and all rights of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

IN TESTIMONY OF WHICH we have hereupon affixed our signatures, it is our intention that this Assignment instrument be effective, and all rights transferred herein shall be considered to have vested in **ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP**, as from the 27th day of October, 2017, the filing date of U.S. Patent Application No. 62/577,985, from which priority is hereby claimed.

Dated:		James BELL
Dated: 4/ 2 \$/, 2 0 2 0	James BELL	
	en e	Clemens STORTELDER
Dated:		
		Timothy LAMERS
Dated:		
		Thomas BIEVER

Albany inventors assignment

MEI 33104596v 1

127503-00901 127503-00902 127503-00906

INVENTION/PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT FROM INVENTOR(S) TO COMPANY

WHEREAS, WE, James BELL, Clemens STORTELDER, Timothy LAMERS and Thomas BIEVER, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in a utility application for United States Letters Patent entitled METHODS FOR MAKING IMPROVED CELLULOSIC PRODUCTS USING NOVEL PRESS FELTS AND PRODUCTS MADE THEREFROM, as set forth in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 16/129,371 filed September 12, 2018;

AND as set forth in International (PCT) Application entitled METHODS FOR MAKING IMPROVED CELLULOSIC PRODUCTS USING NOVEL PRESS FELTS AND PRODUCTS MADE THEREFROM filed on October 18, 2018 with the International Bureau as Receiving Office, and identified by International Application Number PCT/IB2018/058101 and designating all PCT member countries/states;

AND for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign unto ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., a corporation of the State of Delaware and having an address of 216 Airport Drive, Rochester, New Hampshire 03867 USA, its successors and assigns (1) the entire right, title and interest in all countries throughout the world in and to any and all of our inventions and discoveries in U.S. Patent Application 16/129,371 and International Application No. PCT/IB2018/058101, as well as in any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., or their designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may issue on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in any country of the world and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in and to all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the following priority application(s):

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62/577,985, filed October 27, 2017

and all rights of priority in any country of the world deriving from the above-identified applications.

WE hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in any country throughout the world to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

WE agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, Oath or Declaration, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP. and to vest and confirm in ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

WE agree, at any time, upon the request of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., to execute and to deliver to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

WE further agree, at any time, upon the request of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., to execute and deliver to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do what is necessary to give full effect to and to perfect any and all rights of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

IN TESTIMONY OF WHICH we have hereupon affixed our signatures, it is our intention that this Assignment instrument be effective, and all rights transferred herein shall be considered to have vested in ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, as from the 27th day of October, 2017, the filing date of U.S. Patent Application No. 62/577,985, from which priority is hereby claimed.

Dated:	
	James BELL
Dated:	
	Clemens STORTELDER
Dated: (1,54) 27,2020	Buratly Same
•	Timothy LAMERS
Dated:	
	Thomas BIEVER

127503-00901 127503-00902 127503-00906

INVENTION/PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT FROM INVENTOR(S) TO COMPANY

WHEREAS, WE, James BELL, Clemens STORTELDER, Timothy LAMERS and Thomas BIEVER, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in a utility application for United States Letters Patent entitled METHODS FOR MAKING IMPROVED CELLULOSIC PRODUCTS USING NOVEL PRESS FELTS AND PRODUCTS MADE THEREFROM, as set forth in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 16/129,371 filed September 12, 2018;

AND as set forth in International (PCT) Application entitled METHODS FOR MAKING IMPROVED CELLULOSIC PRODUCTS USING NOVEL PRESS FELTS AND PRODUCTS MADE THEREFROM filed on October 18, 2018 with the International Bureau as Receiving Office, and identified by International Application Number PCT/IB2018/058101 and designating all PCT member countries/states;

AND for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign unto ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., a corporation of the State of Delaware and having an address of 216 Airport Drive, Rochester, New Hampshire 03867 USA, its successors and assigns (1) the entire right, title and interest in all countries throughout the world in and to any and all of our inventions and discoveries in U.S. Patent Application 16/129,371 and International Application No. PCT/IB2018/058101, as well as in any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., or their designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may issue on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in any country of the world and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in and to all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the following priority application(s):

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62/577,985, filed October 27, 2017

and all rights of priority in any country of the world deriving from the above-identified applications.

WE hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in any country throughout the world to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

WE agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, Oath or Declaration, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, and to vest and confirm in ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

WE agree, at any time, upon the request of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., to execute and to deliver to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

WE further agree, at any time, upon the request of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP., to execute and deliver to ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP. such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do what is necessary to give full effect to and to perfect any and all rights of ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP. under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

IN TESTIMONY OF WHICH we have hereupon affixed our signatures, it is our intention that this Assignment instrument be effective, and all rights transferred herein shall be considered to have vested in ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP, as from the 27th day of October, 2017, the filing date of U.S. Patent Application No. 62/577,985, from which priority is hereby claimed.

Dated:	
	James BELL
Dated:	
	Clemens STORTELDER
Dated:	
	Timothy LAMERS
Dated: April 24, 202	o <u>Ilonas Dièses</u>
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Thomas BIEVER